parking and mobility plan, combining on-site and off-site parking. This plan will include shuttle
services from City-owned parking garages at the LBCEC and other Downtown locations. This
approach is expected to generate additional economic benefits, such as increased parking and
sales tax revenue, as amphitheater patrons park off-site and visit nearby restaurants, bars,
and retail stores before and after events.

RFP Outreach and Responses

The Request for Proposals (RFP) was advertised in the Long Beach Press Telegram on
August 5, 2024, and 28 potential proposers specializing in Property Management Services
were notified of the RFP opportunity. Of those proposers, 24 downloaded the RFP via the
City’s electronic bid system. The RFP document was made available from the Purchasing
Division, located on the sixth floor of City Hall, and the Division’s website at

Pro Forma Improved Pro Forma Improved
F&B Assumption F&B Performance F&B Assumption F&B Performance

Summary of Venue Impact Beg. Avg. $23.80 per CAP Avg. +$5 per CAP Beg. Avg. $23.80 per CAP Avg. +$5 per CAP

Approximate Net Venue Operating Income 12,000,000$   15,200,000$   26,500,000$   31,400,000$
Additional City Parking Revenue 6,000,000$   6,000,000$   12,000,000$   12,000,000$
Additional Tax Revenue 11,000,000$   11,000,000$   22,000,000$   22,000,000$
Total 29,000,000$   32,200,000$   60,500,000$   65,400,000$

Sensitivity at 66%
Approximate Net Venue Operating Income 8,000,000$   10,032,000$   17,000,000$   25,000,000$
Additional City Parking Revenue 3,960,000$   3,960,000$   7,920,000$   7,920,000$
Additional Tax Revenue 7,260,000$   7,260,000$   14,520,000$   14,520,000$
Total 19,220,000$   21,252,000$   39,440,000$   47,440,000$

5-Year Total 10-Year Total

Honorable Mayor and City Council
April 1, 2025
Page 8

2
3
4
1

www.longbeach.gov/purchasing. An RFP announcement was also included in the Purchasing
Division's weekly update of Open Bid Opportunities, which is sent to 44 local, minority-owned,
and women-owned business groups. There were 6 proposals received on September 24,
2024. Of those 6 proposers, none were Minority-owned Business Enterprises (MBEs), none
were Women-owned Business Enterprises (WBEs), 1 was a certified Small Business